

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,
Proposed-Intervenor-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:14-cv-00148-RJL (Hon. Richard J. Leon)*

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES**

Thomas J. Josefiak
J. Michael Bayes
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Tel.: 540.341.8808

Dated: November 20, 2014

*Attorneys for Appellant Crossroads
Grassroots Policy Strategies*Michael E. Toner
Thomas W. Kirby*
Brandis L. Zehr
Samuel B. Gedge
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: 202.719.7000
E-mail: tkirby@wileyrein.com**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
RULE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Public Citizen’s Administrative Complaint.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Crossroads GPS Has a Right to Intervene Under Rule 24(a)(2).....	15
A. Crossroads GPS has Article III standing to contest a suit aimed at reinstating enforcement proceedings against it.....	15
1. A judgment for Public Citizen would directly invade Crossroads GPS’s interest in not being subject to a federal enforcement proceeding.....	16
2. A judgment upholding the dismissal of MUR 6396 would prevent injury to Crossroads GPS.....	22
B. Crossroads GPS has prudential standing.....	23
C. Crossroads GPS has a right to intervene.....	25

1. Crossroads GPS has an interest in this action.....26

2. An adverse judgment would impair Crossroads GPS’s interests.
.....26

3. The FEC does not adequately represent Crossroads GPS’s
interests.28

II. The District Court Also Committed Reversible Error in Denying Crossroads
GPS Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b).38

A. This Court has the power to review the district court’s denial of
permissive intervention.39

B. The district court’s denial of permissive intervention amounted to an
abuse of discretion.....40

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Cases
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	16
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012)	10, 29, 30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>City of New York v. Clinton</i> , 985 F. Supp. 168 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17, 21
* <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	21, 22
<i>Cook v. Boorstin</i> , 763 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14, 19, 26
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 660 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)....	19
* <i>EEOC v. National Children's Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40, 41, 42
<i>El Paso National Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	42
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.—MDL No. 2165</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 39, 40
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	33
<i>FEC v. Franklin</i> , 718 F. Supp 1272 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 902 F.2d 3 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28, 43
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 34, 35, 43
<i>Hardin v. Jackson</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009).....	30
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	31
* <i>International Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	19, 25, 28, 36, 37
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42

<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	23
<i>Local 1441, Retail Clerks International Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	36, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 22
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28, 29
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 753 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14, 34, 38
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	28, 35
<i>*Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	28, 35, 38, 44
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28, 34
<i>Roane v. Tandy</i> , No. 12-5020, 2012 WL 3068444 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2012) (per curiam).....	43
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 19, 41
<i>Safari Club International v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012)	13, 32, 34, 35
<i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892).....	18
<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	15

<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	43
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	15
* <i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Allendale Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1955) (en banc).....	25, 26, 28, 35, 38
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	18, 26
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	19
<i>In re: Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010)	17, 20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(b)	42
29 U.S.C. § 160(f) (1964)	36
52 U.S.C. § 30102	4
52 U.S.C. § 30103	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104	4
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	38
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	36
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	6, 11
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251.....	21
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Walsh-Healey Act, 66 Stat. 308 (1952).....	25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	12, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	24, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....	13, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81	6

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 111.6	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d)	4

Other Authorities

7A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1909 (1st ed. 1972)	29
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1909 (3d ed. 2007)	32, 35

Ann M. Ravel, <i>How Not to Enforce Campaign Laws</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 2, 2014).....	9, 33
Brief for Federal Election Commission, <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , No. 96-1590, 1997 WL 523890 (U.S. filed Aug. 21, 1997)	20
Brief for National Labor Relations Board, <i>International Union v. Scofield</i> , Nos. 18, 53, 1965 WL 115679 (U.S. filed Aug. 23, 1965)	37
Brief for Petitioner, <i>International Union v. Scofield</i> , No. 18, 1965 WL 115678 (U.S. filed Aug. 30, 1965)	37
Federal Election Commission, <i>Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process</i> (May 2012).....	5
Statement of Chairman Lee E. Goodman and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen Regarding the Commission’s Vote to Authorize Defense of Suit in <i>Public Citizen, et al. v. FEC</i> , Case No. 14-CV-00148 (RJL) (Apr. 10, 2014).....	9
